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B.

UNADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING

PLAT NOTE WAIVER

P1200-125 THE ENCLAVE AT GATES PASS (Lot 9) PLAT NOTE WAIVER

Request of Renee Moussa, represented by Burton and Associates Architects, for a
waiver of plat permitting note #12(b) for Lot 9 of The Enclave at Gates Pass (Bk.
57, Pg. 093) which states, “All dwellings on lots 8, 9, 10, and 11 shall have flat roofs.”
The applicant requests to allow a sloping roof. Lot 9 is approximately 1.46 acres
zoned CR-1(BZ){PR-1) (Single Residence-Buffer Overlay-Protected Peaks and
Ridges Level 1) and is located on the north side of the terminus of N. Enclave Place,
approximately 1,400 feet north of the intersection of W, Speedway Boulevard and N.
Enclave Place. Staff recommends APPROVAL SUBJECT TO A CONDITION.
(District 5)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

A. HDZ Special Use Permit

Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS, as follows:

1.

Grading limits shall be generally consistent with the limits depicted on the Roof/Site Plan
presented at public hearing. Areas outside of the grading limits shall be set aside as “HDZ
Natural Area" in accordance with Section 18.61.053 of the Zoning Code.

To promote blending with natural surroundings, gabion rocks and any other retaining rocks shalll
be of color(s) consistent with natural rocks within Lot 9. Exposed rock cuts shall be stained
consistent with cofor(s) of natural rocks within Lot 9. The exposed exterior walls and roof of the
residence, retaining walls, and utility structures shall have earth tone color(s). The driveway
shall be earthtone colored concrete. Earthtone colors may not be other than browns, adobes,
rusts, tans, beiges, sepias, olives, mauves, and grays. Earthtone colors shall not exceed a light-
reflective value (LRV) of 38%. The 38% LRV shall include the driveway and shall override the
LRV of 60% stated in Section 18.61.056 which is referenced in Plat Permitting Note #12(d).

Rooflines shall not extend to a height greater than 18 feet above the graded building pad,
overriding the 20-foot allowance per Plat Permitting Note #12(a).

Roof mounted antennas, including satellite dishes, shall not be visible above the highest
roofline.

Outdoor lighting shall be in accordance with the Pima County Outdoor Lighting Code (Title 15).

All utilities shall be underground. The pathway(s) through any natural area to construct and
install utilities shall be revegetated with plants native to the subdivision.
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7. The width of the driveway, including the driveway entrance to Lot 9, shall not exceed 10 feet,
except within 25 feet of the garage. The southerly graded driveway edge shall be revegetated in
accordance with Section 18.61.055.

8. There shall be no outdoor storage of recreational vehicles, trailers, or boats.

9. There shall be no detached accessory structures or buildings.

B. Plat Note Waiver

Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH A CONDITION, as follows:

1. Rooflines shall not extend to a height greater than 18 feet above the graded building pad.

REQUEST OF APPLICANT

A. HDZ Special Use Permit;

The applicant requests an HDZ Special Use Permit in order to construct a single-story residence,
pool, and driveway within a designated HDZ Leve!l One protected ridge area on Lot 9 of The Enclave
at Gates Pass subdivision. The applicant states that the entire lot falls within the protected area and
is unbuildable without the Special Use Permit. The applicant notes the unique history of the lot in
relation to the protected ridge line. The history is detailed below.

The single family residence is proposed to be approximately 3,400 square feet and located along
the ridge line to minimize cutting into steep slopes. The residence would be Tuscany style with
earthtones to harmonize with natural site colors (Exhibit “C"). A sloped tile roof is proposed with a
maximum peak point height of 18 feet which is lower than the 20-foot maximum roofline height
allowance.

The proposed pool is shown on Exhibit B and described to be “semi tucked” into the building
structure to minimize cut and fill. The driveway from the existing subdivision road is proposed to be
earthtone colored concrete with gabion (caged) native stone retaining cut and fiill that will be
minimized to the extent possible.

As required per Plat Permitting Note #7, due to limitations on all of the lots within the subdivision, an
alternative individual on-site sewage disposal system will be employed which will also serve to
minimize excavation and grading associated with standard systems.

It is the stated intent of the applicant to comply with all HDZ development standards and specialized
screening of the residence to mitigate views from scenic routes (Speedway Boulevard closest) with
native trees as per Plat Permitting Note #12(e). |n addition to the Natural Open Space designated
on the lot as shown on the plat, which is stated to be approximately 40% of the lot, the applicant
proposes adding ancther 10% to this total.

The applicant also states intent to obtain permits within two years of issuance of the Special Use
Permit as required by Section 18.61.042{A)(5).
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B. Piat Note Waiver:
The proposed sloped roof will require a waiver of Plat Permitting Note #12(b) which requires a flat

roof for the subject Lot 9 in addition to Lots 8, 10, and 11 which also contain HDZ protected ridge
area. The applicant indicates that a residence with sloped roof would be less obtrusive than a flat
“box” structure.

STAFF REPORT

A. Requirement for HDZ Special Use Permit

In 2002, the subject ridge line area, known as Candidate No. 62, was under consideration by the
County as a protected ridge for which development would be restricted. At the same time, the
subdivision plat of which the subject Lot 9 is a part was under staff review as part of its approval
process. The potential conflict between protected ridge status and ridge development within the plat
led to the October 22, 2002 Board of Supervisors' approval of a Supplemental Agreement (attached)
to a Settlement Agreement. If Candidate No. 62 was adopted as a protected ridge, the provisions of
the supplemental agreement allowed an exemption from provisions related to protected peaks and
ridges, subject to requirements that included a stipulation that if Lots 8, 8, 10, and 11 did not obtain
permits within two years of the date of approval of the final plat, the lots would be subject to all
reguirements in effect that are based upon the lots’ proximity to the protected ridge line. This and
other conditions of the Supplemental Agreement are listed in Plat Permitting Notes #12(a - f).

The final plat was approved on November 18, 2003. To date, no permits for the lots have been
obtained. Therefore, development of the referenced lots requires a Special Use Permit for any
encroachment into the protected ridge line area. "Development” is defined generally under the HDZ
regulations as ground disturbance including for buildings, utilities, driveways or streets. The
"protected area" is the area delineated by a 150-radius from the designated peak orridge line. The
protected ridge line is established by a series of protected peaks and parallel lines at a distance of
150 feet on each side of the ridge line. Sections 18.61.041 and 18.61.042 of the HDZ regulations
present standards and evaluation criteria for the grant of a Special Use Permit by the Board of
Supervisors.

Justification/Mitigation for HDZ Special Use Permit

Section 18.61.042(A)(1) allows the Board of Supervisors to grant an HDZ Special Use Permit for
development within the protected area of a Level One protected peak or ridge when such
development can be proven by the developer to serve a need which outweighs the need for
prohibition of development. The need for the prohibition of development for Level One peaks and
ridges is established by virtue of their community-wide viewshed significance as per Section
18.61.040(C). The viewshed significance is based on criteria listed in Section 18.61.040(B). Criteria
applicable to the subject protected ridge include location within one mile of Tucson Mountain Park,
location within the buffer overlay zone of the park, the ridge being a dominant feature in the
surrounding landscape, and visibility from a scenic route {(W. Speedway Boulevard) or road leading
to a trailhead (N. Camino de Oeste).

In response to this high standard of serving a need which outweighs the need for prohibition of
development, the applicant states, “This lot is a recorded parcel in an approved subdivision with all
infrastructure in place. The fot is now totally covered by the Peaks and Ridges overlay zone making
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the lot unbuildable. Granting the HDZ Special Use Permit would allow the owner the ability to
construct a residence and become part of the County tax base. The Board of Supervisors, in
granting this permit, has control over the size, style, color and location of this construction through
the restrictions imposed by the code, by Plan Plat Notes specific (to) the HDZ, and by imposing
reasonable conditions to the granting of this permit.”

Given the supplemental agreement allowance for development of the lot, the HDZ Special Use
Permit is only required by virtue of a delay in the development of the lot. While the options for the
Board of Supervisors include denial of the request, given that the lot is platted with existing direct
paved road access, staff views the Special Use Permit as an opportunity to ensure sensitive
development and occupation of the lot.

Additionally, the need for the Special Use Permit does not stem from a preferred development
location on the lot. The subject protected ridge area is not shown on the plat; however, although not
a surveyed map for which accuracy is complete, the attached Pima County Mapguide map shows
that virtually all of Lot 9 is encumbered by the protected ridge area. The site plan with topographic
lines depicts the ridge iline running through the building envelope depicted on the plat for Lot 9. The
ridge line location shown would cause the entire building envelope to be encumbered by the 300-
foot total protected area centered on the ridge line. From all appearances, the lot cannot be
developed for residential use without a Special Use Permit.

It also appears that the proposed placement and design of the residence is sensitive to the site.
The location of the residence is on the ridge line which is the flattest, but most visible portion of the
site. The elongated design of the residence with the pool mostly tucked between two masses of the
residence will reduce cut and fillimpacts. The proposed negative edge of the wall retaining the pool
is a site conserving design that reduces or eliminates fill slope. With an average cross slope of only
12% as calculated by the applicant, the slopes of the site are not severe.

The recommended conditions of approval are designed to further mitigate visual impacts of the
proposed development. The conditions limit, prohibit, or otherwise address grading, natural area
set-aside, colors of built elements including retaining rocks and rock cuts, building height, roof
mounted antennas and dishes, outdoor lighting, utility installation, revegetation of disturbed areas,
driveway material and width, outdoor storage of recreational vehicles, trailers, or boats, and
detached accessory structures and buildings.

Evaluation Criteria for an HDZ Special Use Permit Request
Sections 18.61.042(A)(2)&(3) of the HDZ reguiations provide additional criteria by which to evaluate
a request for an HDZ Special Use Permit, as follows:

* No permit shall be issued which is contrary to the purpose and intent of the HDZ
ordinance

In response to this criterion, the applicant states, “The approval of this residence would not
create a significant negative impact to the ridge which already has two residences constructed.”

Section 18.61.010 states, “The purpose of the Hillside Development Zone is to establish
standards for hillside areas which conserve and maintain the character, identity, and image of
Pima County, and which promote the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare by:
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1.

Conserving the unique natural resources of hillside areas;

(Lot @ cannot be developed without a Special Use Permit because the protected ridge area
encumbers nearly all of the lot and all of the delineated building envelope. While the entire
protected area within the lot cannot be fully conserved, the majority of the lot will be set-
aside as HDZ Natural Area as recommended per condition #1 as a hillside conservation
measure.)

Permitting intensity of development (density) compatible with the natural characteristics of
hillside terrain, such as steepness of slope and significant land forms;

(HDZ slope density requirements were reviewed for the subdivision, including Lot 9.)

Reducing the physical impact of hillside development by encouraging innovative site and
architectural design, minimizing grading, and requiring more intense restoration of graded
areas;

(As stated above, the proposed residence an elongated design along the flattest portion of
the site with the pool semi-tucked between two masses of the residence to reduce cut and
fill impacts. This could be deemed an innovative design. The proposed negative edge of
the wall retaining the pool is a site conserving design that reduces or eliminates fill slope.
The spot estimates of finish floor elevation reveal limited cut and fill relative to natural
elevations. The grading limits shown are not much greaterthan the footprint of the proposed
residence, pool, and driveway. The proposed driveway is only 10 feet wide. If possible, the
use of an alternative wastewater disposal system, such as an evapotranspiration system, will
be utilized to minimize grading and excavation impacts. Earthtone colors are proposed to
harmonize with the natural colors of the site. Plat Permitting Notes include a 20-foot roofline
height limit from graded building pad (only 18 feet is proposed), building pad elevations
cannot be less than seven feet lower than the highest natural elevation on the lot, and
screening of the residence with native vegetation is required by planting minimum 15 gallon
trees at 15 foot intervals. Recommended condition #'s 1 - 9 ensure mitigation of impacts of
development and occupation of the site.)

Minimizing disturbance of existing drainage patterns and soil erosion problems incurred in
development alteration of hillside terrain;

{The subdivision has been reviewed and approved by the Flood Control District. The HDZ
standards for slope stabilization will be applied.)

Providing safe and convenient access to hillside development; and
(A subdivision road is built to the site.)
Ensuring the efficient expenditure of public funds.”

(This appears to be non-applicable.)

No permit shall be issued which allows a use which is not allowed on the property by
other code provisions
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The proposed single-family residence is a permitted use in the CR-1 zone. The applicant states:
“The residence would meet all other requirements of this code, including HDZ restrictions.”

» No permit shall be issued which allows a use which substantially injures the use of
adjacent property conforming to the restrictions of this chapter

A key concern with development on steep slopes is rock stability and soil erosion. The Hillside
Development Zone's site restoration standards provide stabilization measures for cuts and fills in
order to prevent erosion and rock slides onto adjacent properties. However, as noted, it appears
that cut and fill will be minimal for this proposal.

Flood Control District regulations prohibit new development from having negative drainage
impacts on adjacent or downstream properties.

Assuming no impacts result from the above factors, the greatest potential negative impact on
adjacent properties is views. Adjacent lots to the east and west are within the subject
subdivision and are also encumbered by the protected ridge area. These lots are not yet
developed. Lot 8 to the east will also require a Special Use Permit for its development. Lot 10
to the west may not require a Special Use Permit as approximately half of the lot is outside of
the protected ridge area. Two other parcels outside of the subdivision are adjacent to the north.
Both have small portions of the protected ridge area within their bounds. One is developed with
a residence outside of the protected ridge area and will have view of the subject proposed
residence. With the applicant's proposed sensitive treatment of the site and HDZ code
requirements and additional conditions recommended to provide further mitigation, the view of
the residence and land disturbance may not be substantially injurious. The other parcel
adjacent to the north remains undeveloped and has a history of grading violations. Grading fora
driveway and a house pad exists outside of the protected ridge area.

The applicant states, “There would be no injuries to adjacent properties.”

» Grounds for issuing a Special Use Permit shall not include that the issuance of a permit
would allow for a more profitable use

The subject property is a subdivision lot which has been sold to the current owner. The
buildable area of the lot is fully encumbered by the protected ridge area. The proposal to build
on the ridge line appears to be the most suitable location to minimize cut and fill for the
residence, despite the length of the proposed driveway being greater than if a house pad were
cut into the south slope. The improved views for residents on the lot as a result of location on
the ridge line may increase the monetary value of the property, but this could be considered to
be a consequence of choosing the best location to minimize cut and fill impacts.

The applicant states, “There is no profit motive in this request, only the ability to use the Owner’s
property.”

» Grounds for issuing a Special Use Permit shall notinclude any condition resulting from a
division of land parcels made after July 1, 1976
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The referenced history of the subdivision being reviewed for approval at the same time that the
subject ridge line was under consideration for protected ridge status in 2002 renders this
particular provision moot.

The applicant states, “This is not an issue created by any land splits or divisions of properties.
The conditions of the HDZ and the Plat Plan Notes resulting from the Settlement Agreement will
be followed.”

B. Plat Note Waiver:

The applicant requests a waiver of Plat Permitting Note #12(b) which states, “All dwellings on lots 8,
9, 10, and 11 shall have flat roofs.” The applicant requests to allow a sloping roof for Lot 9. The fiat
roof requirement is part of the conditions of the referenced Supplemental Agreement. It was
apparently designed to reduce visual impacts of development within the protected ridge area.

The applicant, a registered architect, makes a reasonable argument, “...that a sloped roof along the
ridge meeting the self-imposed height restriction (18 feet) feet would be significantly less obtrusive
than a flat "box” structure of the allowed height (20). A sloped roof with earthtone colors will
complement the slope of the property and soften the flat vertical look. it is possible to see the
impact between the sloped roof and the flat roof in comparing the two residences already on the
ridge in question. The one on the west has a sloped roof and is much less imposing than the flat
roof residence on the east (see Aerial Photo Exhibit “D"). Staff observes that the flat roof residence
is in the foreground of this aerial photo and it also has a white roof in addition to a white fagade.
The sloped roof residence is in the background and has a green roof and a white fagade. The flat
roof residence is therefore more prominent in the photo. Despite this, staff finds merit in the
applicant’s appeal for a sloped roof.

The applicant assures the Board that if the flat roof requirement is maintained, the house would be
designed as sensitively as possible within this requirement.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION

The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject site as Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2). The
purpose of LIU 1.2 is to designate areas for low-density residential and other compatible uses and to
provide incentives for residential conservation subdivisions to provide more natural open space.
Natural open space must be set aside, where applicable, to preserve land with the highest resource
value and to be contiguous with other dedicated natural open space and public preserves. The CR-
1 zoning of the subdivision site complies with the typical maximum density allowance of 1.2
residences per acre within LIU 1.2,

The propenrty is within the area covered by Comprehensive Plan Special Area Policy $-8, Tucson
Mountains North. The policy is attached and would typically be applied to rezoning requests. The
policy provisions include a 24-foot building height restriction and use of natural blending colors,
siting, and landscaping to minimize visual impacts of structures. Other than the siting provision, the
policy is met.

CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM
The subject property is located within the Multiple Use Management Area of the Maeveen Marie

Behan Conservation Lands System.
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PUBLIC COMMENT
No written public comment on this request has been received as of the date of this report.

The applicant notes the presentations have been made to the Gates Pass Area Neighborhood
Association and the Tucson Mountains Association.

TD/DP/ar
Attachments

c¢¢:  Renee Moussa, 6062 N. Paseo Zaldivar, Tucson, AZ 85750
Richard Burton, Architect, Burton and Associates Architects,
2102 N. Country Club Road #9, Tucson, AZ 85716
Tom Drzazgowski, Principal Planner
P16SA00011 & P1200-125 File
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SUPPLEMENT TO THE REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT
MOUSSA RESIDENCE - LOT 9, THE ENCLAVE AT GATES PASS

SUMMARY OF RESPONSES TO APPLICABLE PIMA COUNTY ZONING CODE REQUIREMENTS {Reponses are given in
Bold, ttolicized text)

18.61.042 - Special use permits and addition permits for protected areas of level one peaks or ridges.
A. Special Use Permit within Level One Protected Areas of Peaks or Ridges.

1. The board of supervisors may grant a special use permit for development within the protected area of a
level one protected peak or ridge when such development can be proven by the developer to serve a
need that outweighs the need for the restrictions of Section 18.61.041(A). This lot is a recorded parcel in
an approved subdivision with all infrostructure in ploce. The lot is now totally covered by the Peoks and
Ridges overloy zone making the lot unbuildoble. Granting of the HDZ Special Use Permit would allow the
owner the ability to construct a residence and become part of the Caunty tax base. The Boord of
Supervisors, in gronting this permit, has control aver the size, style, color ond lacation of this
canstruction thraugh the restrictions imposed by this section of the code, by Plon Plat Notes specific the
the HDZ, and by imposing any reasonable conditions to the gronting of this permit.

2. No permit shall be issued that:

a. Is contrary to the purpose and intent of this chapter; The approval of this residence would not create
a significant negotive impaoct to the ridge which already hos two residences constructed.

b. Allows a use not allowed on a property by other chapters of this code; This residence would meet all
other requirements of this code, inciuding the HDZ restrictions.

c. Allows a use that substantially injures the use of adjacent property conforming to the restrictions
of this chapter. There would be no injury to adjacent properties.

3. Grounds for issuing a special use permit shall not inctude:

a. That the issuance of the permit would allow a more profitable use; There is no profit motive in this
request, only the obility to use the Owner’s property.

b. Any condition resulting from a division of land parcels made after July 1, 1976. This is not an issue
created by ony land splits or division of properties. The conditions of the HDZ ond the Plat Plan
Notes resulting from the Settlement Agreement will be followed.

4. The supervisors may place conditions on the permit to carry out the purpose and intent of this chapter.
Conditions hove alreody been ploced by the Settlement Agreement, but the Owner will entertain any
other reasonoble conditions such as building height reduction (offered by Owner in this applicatian).

5. The permit shall be void if not used to obtain building permits within two years of its issuance. The
permit shall run with the land, but only after the construction of any authorized structures. The Owner
will obtain permits within two years af the issuance of the permit.

18.61.050 - Development mitigation and performance standards.

Unless otherwise expressly excepted by this chapter, the development mitigation and performance standards set
forth in Sections 18.61.051 to and including 18.61.057 apply to any and ail development on lands subject to this
chapter.

18.61.051 and 18.61.052: The cross slope calculations for the property have been campleted and create no
hindronce to development. 18.61.053: 51% of this lot is offered for Naturai Set Aside ond all provisions of this
section will be met. 18.61.054: No grading is proposed an the narth and south slopes of this praperty other than
that necessary for an access drive. The prapased residence will follow the existing contours of the ridge. Minimal
grading is proposed. 18.61.055: The access drive will be 10’ wide with colored concrete to match the color af the
surraunding stone. Slope stabilization along the access drive and in other necessary areas will be by use ofa
gabion system with stone from the excavatian utilized. All County opproved landscape mitigation requirements
will be met per the NPPO. The Settlement Agreement of additional landscape screening will be provided.
18.61.056: The residence will be earthtone in calor, blend with the natural setting, and meet the County’s light-
reflective value of 60 percent. 18,61.057:No minar modifications are requested.




Pima County Development Services and The Board of Supervisors:
As owner of ot 9 in the Enclave at Gates Pass Subdivision, | am authorizing

Richard Burton of Burton and Associates Architects to act in my behalf in all
matters concerning this property and the actions necessary to make it

viable.

Signed,

Renee Moussa
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Settement Agreement Approval

MINUTES, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING
OCTOBER 22, 2002

The Pima County Board of Supervisors met in Study
Session at the regular meeting place of the Pima County
Board of Supervisors on the First Floor of the
Administration Building of the Governmental Center, Tucson,
Arizona, at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, October 22, 2002. Upon
roll call, those present and absent were as follows:

Present: Sharon Bronson, Chair
Richard Elias, Vice Chair
Ray Carroll, Member
Ann Day, Member
Dan Eckstrom, Member
Lori Godoshian, Clerk

Absent: None

ADDENDUM I

* = 2

EXECUTIVE SESSION

on consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Day,
seconded by Chair Bronson, and unanimously carried by a five
to zero vote, that the Board convene to Executive Session at
9:05 a.m. relating to:

Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03 (A)(3) and (4), for legal
advice and direction regarding the potential settlement in
the case entitled West Speedway Partners, L.L.C. v. Pima
county et. al., Case No. C2001-2661. Approximate time: 5
minutes.

RECONVENE

The Board of Supervisors meeting reconvened at 9:20
a.m. All members were present.

LITIGATION

Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03 (A)}(3) and (4), for legal
advice and direction regarding the potential settlement in
the case entitled West Speedway Partners, L.L.C. v. Pima
County et. al., Case No. C2001-2661.

Katharina Richter, Chief Civil Deputy County Attorney,
stated this case was presented 1n executive session by
outside counsel, Mr. Howard Baldwin. Mr. Baldwin negotiated
a settlement of this lawsuit at the direction of the Board

10~22-02 (1)



of Supervisors. He presented a settlement agreement to the
Board in which the County would provide land for a right-of-
way for a roadway off of the ridge. The County would pay
$50,000.00 for holding costs for the property owner, the
property owner would revegetate the existing scar and a
supplemental agreement would grandfather the existing
tentative plat. The County Attorney's Office requested the
Board approve the settlement and supplemental agreements.

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Elias,
seconded by Supervisor carroll, and unanimously carried by a
five to zero vote, to approve the settlement and
supplemental agreements.

REGULAR AGENDA

3.

PLEDGE QF ALLEGIANCE
All present joined in the Pledge of Allegiance.

COUNTY ADMINTISTRATOR: PROCUREMENT ~ AGREEMENT, CONTRACT
AND/OR AMENDMENT

Automated Presort, Inc., Amendment No. 2, to provide
automated presort mail services and amend scope of work,
General Fund, contract amount $22,000.00 (11-09-A-130792-
0602) Financial and Information Services

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Eckstrom,
seconded by Supervisor Carroll, and unanimously carried by a
five to zero vote, to approve the agreement, contract and/or
amendment.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR: PROCUREMENT - CANCELLATICON OF
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 43499

Staff requests cancellation of Purchase Order No. 43499
awarded by Bid No. 600, Five Natural Gas Driven 1750 Kva
1400 Kw Engine/Generator sets with associated items awarded
to Empire Power Systems (Corporate Headquarters: Phoenix,
AZ) in the amount of $8,047,915.00,

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Eckstrom,
seconded by Supervisor Carroll, and unanimously carried by a
five to zero vote, to approve the cancellation of Purchase
Order No. 43499.

Bryan Sievers, Commercial Engine Sales Manager for

Empire Power Systems, asked whether this item was continued
to ancther date?

10-22-02 (2)



Supplemental Agreement 1o Settlement Agreement

Dated October 10, 2602

This Addendum to the Settlement Agreement is made and entered into on this
22" day of October, 2002, by and between West Speedway Partners, LLC (WSP), and

Pima County (Pima).
RECITALS:

A The parties entered into the Settlement Agreement believing that the
property could be developed as comemplated by the Agreement.

B. Currently, proposals are being presented to the Planning and Zoning
Commission and subsequently will be presented to the Board of Supervisors that may
result in the adoption of an additional Protected Peak and Ridge line or lines {(Candidates
Nos. 60 and §2) not previously contemplated by the parties.

C. In the event that such ridge lines are designated as protected ridges, the
parties desire to set forth herein what impact that shall have upon the subject property in
consideration of the previous Agreement of the pariies.

D. In addition to the foregoing, recent changes in the statuie relating to
condempation made it impossible for Pima 1o meet the deadline sat for filing a complaint,
and the parties wish to extend said deadline.

AGREEMENT:

The parties agree as follows:

1. Pima shail have until December 15, 2002 (o file a complaint and order to
show cause in condemnation if the owner does not agree t¢ 2 voluntary sale of the

property.

2. The adoption or designation of Candidate No. 60 shall have no effect of
any nature whatever upon WSP’s or iis assigng abilny ro develop or use the subject
property in any manner other than as is currently required as z result of said ridge lines
pre-existing designation. All lots affected by this protected ridge shail be subject only to
ali applicable provistons of the Hillside Development Zone currentty in esfect.

I
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3. The adoption of or designation of Candidate No. 62 shall have no effect
whatever upon the ability to develop the subject property and will be exempt from the
provisions related to protected peaks and ridges, providing that the following
requirements are met:

(a) No roofline of a dwelling located on lots 8, 9, 10 and 11 may
extend to 2 height greater than that of 20 ft. above the graded building pad.

(b)  All dwellings on lots 8, 9, 10 and 11 shall have flat roofs.

(¢)  The building pad elevations for lots 8, 9, 10 and 11 shall be not
less than seven (7} feet lower than the highest natural elevation of each respective lot.

(d)  The requirements of § 18.61.056 of the Pima County Code shalt
zpply to lots 8, @, 10 and 11, and the refiectivity standards shall apply to ali driveways on
the lots and roads adjacent thereto.

(e) Residences built upon lots 8, 9, 10 and 11 shall be sufficiently
screened by native vegetation planted of sufficient size so 2s w0 mitigate views of the
structure from any designated scenic route, This condition will be deemed satisfied by
the planting of not smaller than 15 gallon size trees a1 15 A, intervals.

4, The conditions set forth in 3 (a) - (¢) above shail be noied upon the final
subdivision plat. ey W/
— AW/ gt —.
3. In the event a building permit is not obtained within two (2) years from the

date that final subdivision plat apprmg[ is obtained, for the lots enumerated in 3 above,
such lots shall be subject to all of the requirements that ars based upon said lots proximity
to the Protected Peak and Ridge line which are then in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned have duly executed this Suppiemental
Agreement to Seftlement Agreement Dated October 18, 2002, on this 7% day of
November, 2002.

e’

| 7 /,,
Shonm /e?wwém\ . ////' f’ff%//f—m-

- £
PIMA COUNTY BOARD %/ _srrahenia /NEMBER.
OF SUPERVISORS, for for WEST SPEEDWAY PARINERS, LLC

PIMA COUNTY
ey 27 &

ATTEST:

T2 e s
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$-8 Tucson Mountains North (TM)

General location

Within portions of Township 13 South, Range 12 East; Township 13 South, Range 13 East, Township
14 South, Range 12 East and Township 14 South, Range 13 East.

Description

The northern portion of the planning area is located between urbanizing areas in the City of Tucson
and the public reserves of Tucson Mountain Park and Saguaro National Park, and is distinguished
by rugged terrain, highly diverse vegetation, significant wildlife habitat, and many riparian areas.
The purpose of the Tucson Mountains North Special Area is to protect this special environment
while planning for expected growth. To achieve this purpose, planning strategies include: 1)
declining westward land use intensities; and 2) a low-density conservation area and buffer to Tucson
Mountain Park and Saguaro National Park.

Policies

A. Structures. All structures west of Silverbell Road shall be limited to a maximum height of 24
feet, and shall be sited and landscaped to minimize negative visual impacts. Al structures shalt
be of a color which is in context with the surrcunding environment.

B. Open Space Dedication. Natural area designations not dedicated to and accepted by Pima
County for restricted use as a perpetual open space at the time of an exchange for an allowed
density increase on a given portion shall, for those parcels, provide that the property owners
within 660 feet and the Tucson Mountains Association are nominal beneficiaries of the natural

open space created.

C. Notwithstanding the zoning districts permitted under the Comprehensive Plan Land Use Plan
Legend, SH (Suburban Homestead Zone) and RH (Rural Homestead Zone) shall not be permitted.

D. Notwithstanding the zoning districts permitted in accordance with the Major Resort Community
provisions, CPI (Campus Park Industrial Zone) or TR (Transiticnal Zone) shali not be permitted.



